

# ABSTRACT

Act and Rules – The Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988 – Amendments to Schedule II, S.No.13(A) relating to Central Co-operative Banks (other than Chennai District Central Cooperative Bank) - Orders - Issued.

· · · · ·

-----

## **Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (CJ1)Department**

G.O.(Ms) No.61

Dated : 03 .05.2013

é#a tUI « Á¤Âi u 20, ÂUtŸS t®M© L 2044

Read:

- 1) G.O. (Ms) No.10, Cooperation, Food and Consumer Protection (CJ1) Department, dated 31.01.2013.
- 2) From the Registrar of Co-operative Societies Letter Rc No.25240/ 2013/ CE1, Dated:22.03.2013
- 3) From the Commissioner, Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission Letter Rc No.751/2013/CE1, dated 04.04.2013.
- 4) From the Registrar of Co-operative Societies Letter Rc No.25240/ 2013/ CE1, Dated 30.04.2013

.----

## ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 3rd May, 2013.</u>

2) The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai, is requested to send fifty copies of the said Notification to the Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, Chennai – 600 009 immediately.

# (By Order of the Governor)

M.P. NIRMALA SECRETARY TO

**GOVERNMENT** To The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai–79.(w.e.) (for Publication of Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary) The Commissioner, Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, Teynampet, Chennai - 18.

..2..

The Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Chennai – 10. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Administrative Office Building, Teynampet, Chennai – 6. The Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce, Chennai -5. The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Khadi and Village Industries Board, Kuralagam, Chennai – 108. The Commissioner of Milk Production and Dairy Development, Madhavaram Milk colony, Chennai - 51. The Registrar of Co-operative societies (Housing), Chennai -35 The Commissioner of Sugar, V Floor, Periyar Building, 474, Anna Salai, Chennai - 35. The Director of Agro Engineering Service, Chennai – 17. The Director of Agriculture, Chennai – 5 The Director of Social Welfare and Noon Meal Programme, No.58, Corporation Primary School Building, Arunachalam Street, Chennai – 600 002. The Director of Sericulture, Foulks compound, Anaimedu, Salem - 636 001 The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Palm Products Development Board, Kuralagam, Chennai - 108. The Project Co-ordinator, ICDC, III Project, Taramani, Chennai - 113. The Director of Animal Husbandry, Administrative Office Building, Teynampet, Chennai - 6. The Director of Co-operative Audit, Slum Clearance Board Complex, Kamarajar Salai, Chennai - 5. The Chief General Manager Regional Office NABARD, Regional Office, Chennai – 34 All District Collectors. The Reserve Bank of India, Chennai / Mumbai - 18 The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Co-operation, New Delhi (with covering letter) All Departments in Secretariat, Chennai – 9 The Law Department, Chennai – 9. S.F/SC.

..2..

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.

..3..

### APPENDIX.

#### **NOTIFICATION.**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 180 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Tamil Nadu Act 30 of 1983), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988:-

### AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in Schedule II, in serial number 13, under the heading "(A) Central Co-operative Banks (other than Chennai District Central Co-operative Bank, Chennai)", in item (1), for sub-items (i) and (ii), the following sub-items shall be substituted, namely:-

"(i) four members from among the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes members of the boards of affiliated societies elected by the delegates of all member societies of whom three shall be from the Primary Agricultural Credit Societies;

(ii) six members from among the women members of the boards of affiliated societies elected by the delegates of all member societies of whom four shall be from the Primary Agricultural Credit Societies;".

M.P. NIRMALA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy//

Section Officer.